No. 693, S.]

[Published July 10, 1917.

CHAPTER 584

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 2351 of the statutes, relating to the annulment of marriages where the parties are nearer of kin than first cousins.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 2351 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "first" which immediately precedes the word "cousins" and by inserting in place thereof the word "second".

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 6, 1917.

No. 695, S.]

[Published July 10, 1917.

CHAPTER 585

AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.40 of the statutes, and a new paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to the university of Wisconsin, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (2) of section 20.40 of the statutes, a new paragraph, and to subsection (1) of section 20.41 of the statutes, a new paragraph, to be numbered and to read:

(20.40) (2) (f) On July 1, 1917, not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund income made by paragraph (n) of subsection (1) of section 20.41.

(20.41) (1) (n) On July 1, 1917, not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars, for rental of an infirmary. The board of regents of the university, subject to the approval of the state board of education, is hereby authorized to rent rooms or a building for infirmary purposes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved July 6, 1917.